TL 775,106 and other guarantees and warranties amounting to TL 29,583 (December 31, 2022: Non-
cash loan of the Bank amounting to TL 581,115 consists of letters of guarantee amounting toTL 554,686
and other guarantees and warranties amounting to TL 26,429 ).

159Doğan Investment Bank Annual Report 2023

D Yatırım Bankası Anonı̇m Şı̇rketi
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Convenience Translation of Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note I. of Section Three

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED
DISCLOSURES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

D YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

80

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES ON THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES ON OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS (Cont.)

1.3 Performance guarantees, temporary guarantees, warranties and similar transactions

 Current Period Previous Period

Letters of Certain Guarantees 353,317 371,686
Letters of Temporary Guarantees - -
Advance Letters of Guarantee 8,289 -
Letters of Guarantee Given to Customs 200,000 -
Letters of Guarantee Given for Cash Loans 213,500 183,000
Other Letters of Guarantee - -

Total 775,106 554,686

1.4 Information on non-cash loans

1.4.1 Total amount of non-cash loans

 Current Period Previous Period

Non-cash Loans Given against Cash Loans 213,500 183,000
 With original maturity of 1 year or less than 1 year 20,000 174,000
 With original maturity of more than 1 year  193,500 9,000
Other non-cash loans 591,189 398,115

Total 804,689 581,115

1.4.2. Information on sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans

 Current Period
 TL (%) FC (%)

Agriculture 18,500 2.45 - -

Farming and animal husbandry  18,500 2.45 - -
Forestry - - - -
Fishery - - - -

Industry 239,565 31.76 10,427 20.72
Mining and quarrying  109,024 14.45 - -
Manufacturing industry 130,541 17.30 10,427 20.72
Electricity, gas, water - - - -

Construction 12,000 1.59 - -
Services 484,311 64.20 39,886 79.28

Wholesale and retail trade 265,912 35.25 29,584 58.80
Hotel and restaurant services 1,382 0.18 - -
Transportation and communication - - - -
Financial institutions 217,016 28.77 10,303 20.48
Real estate and rental serv. - - - -
Self-employment services - - - -
Education services - - - -
Health and social services - - - -

Other - - - -

Total  754,375 100 50,314 100

160 Chapter 3: Explanations on Financial Condition and Risk Management

D Yatırım Bankası Anonı̇m Şı̇rketi
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Convenience Translation of Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note I. of Section Three

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED
DISCLOSURES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

D YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ